March 2, 2021; October 21, 2021 and January 14, 2022; and April 29 and May 17, 2024 , respectively. 
The purpose of the ACM Inspections was to document the presence of asbestos containing materials 
within the Site. Collectively, between all the inspections, four hundred and seven (407) samples were 
collected from various building components within the Site’s interior and exterior.  Asbestos was 
detected in seventy-one (71) of the four hundred and seven (407) samples.  ACMs from Buildings B1 
and C1 include: 

• 9” x 9” Floor Tile(s) 
• 2’ x 2’ Cement Board 

• Air Handler Vibration Cloth 
• Built-Up Roof Layers 

• 12” x 12” Floor Tile(s) 
and Mastic(s) 

5.2 RACM Demolition Abatement 
Prior to beginning RACM demolition abatement, Dore submitted the required 10-day notification to the